

No. 12-794

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RANDY WHITE, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT KEITH WOODALL,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JUSTIN F. MARCEAU
Counsel of Record
University of Denver
Sturm College of Law
2255 E. Evans Avenue
Denver, CO 80210
(303) 871-6449
jmarceau@law.du.edu

LEE KOVARSKY
University of Maryland
Francis King Carey
School of Law
500 W. Baltimore St.
Baltimore, MD 21201
(434) 466-8257

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

BARBARA BERGMAN
Co-Chair, NACDL Amicus Committee
University of New Mexico School of Law
Albuquerque, NM 87131
(502) 277-4700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED DO NOT SUBSUME THE ISSUE OF WHETHER, UNDER § 2254(d)(1), THE STATE DECISION INVOLVED AN “ U N R E A S O N A B L E APPLICATION” OF FEDERAL LAW	5
II. SECTION 2254(d)(1)’S “UNREASONABLE APPLICATION” CLAUSE REACHES APPLICATIONS OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW THAT ARE EITHER TOO BROAD OR TOO NARROW	7

III. WHEN A COURT ANALYZES A REASONED OPINION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1), IT ASKS WHETHER THE DECISION IS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE...14

A. Federal Court Does Not Formulate Hypothetical Justifications for the State Court Outcome If The State Decision Provides a Written Account of Its Reasons 15

B. *Harrington’s* “Fairminded Language Does Not Resuscitate The “No Reasonable Jurist” Standard Rejected in *Williams* 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bledsoe v. Bruce, 569 F. 3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2009) 8

Brinson v. Vaughn, 398 F. 3d 225 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . 8

Carey v. Musladin, 549 U.S. 70 (2006) 5

<i>Chester v. Thaler</i> , 666 F. 3d 340 (5th Cir. 2011) . . .	5
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011)	10
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	6
<i>DeCastro v. Branker</i> , 642 F. 3d 442 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2003)	18
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	13
<i>Franklin v. Bradshaw</i> , 695 F. 3d 439 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Fratta v. Quarterman</i> , 536 F. 3d 485 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Gault v. Lewis</i> , 489 F. 3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Green v. Nelson</i> , 595 F. 3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011) . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	13
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v.</i> <i>U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	6
<i>Morgan v. Hardy</i> , 662 F. 3d 790 (7th Cir. 2011) . . .	8
<i>Moussa Gouleed v. Wengler</i> , 589 F. 3d 976 (8th Cir. 2009)	8

<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012) . . .	17
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	16
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000)	7, 9
<i>Richard S. v. Carpinello</i> , 589 F. 3d 75 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	18
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1195 (2012)	17
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008)	5
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	9
<i>Yeboah-Sefah v. Ficco</i> , 556 F. 3d 53 (1st Cir. 2009)	8

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. 2254(d) *passim*

28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lee Kovarsky, AEDPA’s Wrecks: Comity,
Finality, and Federalism, 82 TUL. L. REV.
443 (2007) 13
